

21-636-CV

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,

—against— *Plaintiff-Appellee,*

MARIA T. VULLO, both individually and in her former official capacity,
Defendant-Appellant,

ANDREW CUOMO, both individually and in his official capacity,
THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES,
Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK (SYRACUSE)

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

WILLIAM A. BREWER III
SARAH B. ROGERS
MORDECAI GEISLER
BREWER, ATTORNEYS & COUNSELORS
750 Lexington Avenue, 14th Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 489-1400

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT5

III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW6

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE7

 A. Background7

 B. DFS Investigation Into the Lockton Carry Guard Insurance Program.....8

 C. Vullo Makes Backchannel Threats.....10

 D. The Cuomo Press Release and the DFS Guidance Letters.....11

 E. Lockton and Chubb Restricted From Doing Business With the NRA13

 F. Vullo Threatens Lloyd’s of London14

 G. NRA Commences Action and Amends Complaint17

 H. The District Court’s March 15, 2021 Decision19

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT23

VI. ARGUMENT25

 A. Standard of Review25

 B. The Appeal Should Be Dismissed Because The Court Lacks Jurisdiction27

 1. The District Court’s Decision Turned on Questions of Fact28

 2. Vullo Disputes the Facts as Alleged30

C. The District Court Properly Denied Vullo’s Motion to Dismiss	33
1. The District Court Correctly Held that the NRA Had Sufficiently Alleged a Violation of its First Amendment Rights	35
2. The District Court Correctly Held that the Law Was Clearly Established that the NRA’s First Amendment Rights Could Be Violated	40
3. Vullo’s Self-Serving Demand for a Case Reflecting Her Counter-Factual Points Misconstrues Controlling Law and Mischaracterizes the Facts	49
VII. CONCLUSION	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abrahams v. Inc. Vill. of Hempstead</i> , 390 F. App’x 4 (2d Cir. 2010)	27, 31, 33
<i>Almonte v. City of Long Beach</i> , 478 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2007)	30
<i>American Family Ass’n, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 277 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2002)	45
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnett v. Mount Vernon Police Dep’t</i> , 523 F. App’x 811 (2d Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	25
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	26
<i>Biswas v. Kwait</i> , 576 F. App’x 58 (2d Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Brown v. Halpin</i> , 885 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2018)	27, 29
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 34 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 1994)	34
<i>Edrei v. Maguire</i> , 892 F.3d 525 (2d Cir. 2018)	26, 30, 34, 39, 51
<i>Est. of Chamberlain v. City of White Plains</i> , 960 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2020)	26, 33, 40

Field Day, LLC v. County of Suffolk,
463 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2006)34

Forras v. Andros,
184 F. App’x 33 (2d Cir. 2006) 30

Ganek v. Leibowitz,
874 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2017)35

Green v. Maraiio,
722 F.2d 1013 (2d Cir. 1983)34

Hammerhead Enters., Inc. v. Brezenoff,
707 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1983)42, 43

Hill v. City of New York,
45 F.3d 653 (2d Cir. 1995)28

Hope v. Pelzer,
536 U.S. 730 (2002).....50

Hyman v. Abrams,
630 F. App’x 40 (2d Cir. 2015)30, 34, 39

Kass v. City of New York,
864 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2017).....25

McKenna v. Wright,
386 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2004)22, 25, 26, 27, 31

Neary v. Wu,
753 F. App’x 82 (2d Cir. 2019)35

Okwedy v. Molinari,
333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003)53

Parkinson v. Cozzolino,
238 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2001)30

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009).....33

Penthouse Intern., Ltd. v. Meese,
939 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....44

Pourkavoos v. Town of Avon,
823 F. App’x 53 (2d Cir. 2020)25, 26, 51

State Emps. Bargaining Agent Coal. v. Rowland,
494 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2007)28

United States v. Lanier,
520 U.S. 259 (1997).....50, 51

Water Works Realty Corp. v. Edwards,
469 F. App’x 2 (2d Cir. 2012)27, 30

White v. Pauly,
137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....26, 51

Zieper v. Metzinger,
474 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007) 46, 47, 48

Zieper v. Metzinger,
62 F. App’x 383 (2d Cir. 2003)48, 49

Zieper v. Reno,
No. 00 CIV. 5594 (RMB), 2002 WL 1380003 (S.D.N.Y. June 26,
2002)48

Statutes & Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1291*passim*

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1i

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 12(c).....18, 26, 30

N.Y. Financial Services Law, Article 3, § 3018
